Special Honorees

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

1993
1994
1995

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

2004
2005

Lincoln Rotary Club #14 Rotarian of the Year

Roger R. Ludemann
Robert W. Palme
William R. Schmeeckle
Arthur L. Knox

James A. Dyck

M. N. “Maury” Halstead
David C. Livingston
Lynne K. Rustad
James A. Mastera
Sharon Wherry

Rod Bates

2009

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

JoAnne Kissel
Tony Messineo

Merle E. Jansen

Daniel E. Wherry

Philip Heckman

Allen J. Beermann
Sandi Fabry

James V. “Jim” Griesen
Randy Bretz

Mike Wortman

Lincoln Rotary Club #14 Scholarship Recipients

Andrea K. Zins
Rebecca L. Peters

Jody N. Briggs/
Laura A. Reznicek

Sheila K. Obrist
Umasuthan Srikumaran
Jessica Slaughter
Jinohn R. Wekesser
Carrie Calkins

Matt Beran

Wendy Divine

Lindsey L. Million

Kari Sufficool
Ann Hunter-Pirtle

2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

Nathan Scott Persell

Vanessa Katherine Ventry

Dain Finke
Grace Farley
Kelsey Arends
My Kim Le

Hope Edwards/
Poe Dee

Abi Paudel

Elizabeth C. Hoffman
Sonoor Majid

Julien Hoffman

Hannah Fischer




Special Honorees

Donald W. Miller Math Recognition Award

Each year since 1992, Lincoln Rotary Club #14 proudly presents the Donald W.
Miller Math Recognition Award, recognizing outstanding mathematics educators
in the Lincoln area. Selection criteria appears elsewhere in this directory. The
club endowed this award in honor of former member, past club president (1986—
87) and Rotary leader, Donald W. Miller.

As a University of Nebraska-Lincoln professor, Don gave many years of
sustained leadership in the field of mathematics and has been recognized
locally and nationally for his efforts. In his early years at Nebraska, Don did
mathematical research and published several articles. Don helped design the
graduate program that is still offered by the Department of Mathematics and
Statistics at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln. Don continued his work in
mathematics education and in 1986 was part of a group that helped establish
three-week on-site institutes for elementary teachers in various Nebraska
communities. In 1989 Don received a planning grant for the Nebraska
Mathematics Coalition and led the Nebraska effort to receive funding for a
Statewide Systemic Initiative grant. Nebraska was one of only ten states
nationally to receive initial funding for this important program.

Don was recognized with a Distinguished Undergraduate Teaching Award in
1988 and the UNL Distinguished Educational Service Award in 1989. He was a

loyal and trusted friend and leader of Rotary Club #14 until his death in 1992.

Miller Math Award Recipients

Donald W. Miller

1992 Jerry Beckman

Lincoln East High School
1993 James Campbell

Lincoln Northeast High School
1994 Suzanne Kirby

Randolph Elementary School
1995 Mary Butler

Lincoln East High School
1996 Janis Hiatt

Rousseau Elementary School
1997 Don Olsen

Lincoln High School
1998 William E. Rogge

Lincoln Northeast High School
1999 Matthew R. Larson

Math Consultant,

Lincoln Public Schools
2000 Leona Penner

Lincoln East High School

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

Mary Ann Coulter
Pius X High School

Buren “Skip Thomas
Lincoln Northeast High School

Linda Splichal
Humann Elementary School

Susan J. Graupner
Assistant Mathematics
Curriculum Specialist,
Lincoln Public Schools

Deb Watchorn
Belmont Elementary School

David R. Hartman
Lincoln Southwest High School

Julie M. Kreizel
Mickle Middle School

Michelle Reeb Homp
University of Nebraska-Lincoln
Center for Science, Math &
Computer Education

continued on next page
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Miller Math Award Recipients

continued from previous page

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

Susan K. Katt
Lincoln Public Schools
Elementary Math Coordinator

Diane M. Swartzlander
Schoo Middle School

Sherry M. West
Lincoln Southeast High School

Kimberly Ambroz Zetterman
Adams Elementary School

Jerel L. Welker

Lincoln Public Schools
Secondary Math Coordinator
Delise R. Andrews

Lincoln Public Schools
District Math Coordinator
Grades 3-5

2015 Dr.W. James Lewis

University of Nebraska-Lincoln
Aaron Douglas Professor of
Mathematics &

Director, Center for Science,
Mathematics & Computer
Education

2016 Darla R. Kelberlau-Berks

Lincoln High School
School Improvement Coordinator

2017 Douglass Matulka

Lincoln High School
Geometry Teacher

Nebraskans of the Year

Judge Robert Van Pelt*
Teacher — Lawyer
Jurist

Robert E. Knoll*
Teacher — Scholar

Wayne O. Tanderup*
Businessman — Humanitarian

Clayton Yeutter*
Agricultural Policy Development
Secretary of Agriculture

Kenneth L. Wortman*
Businessman

Earl T. Luff*
Businessman — Civic Leader
Horseman — Humanitarian

Alice Dittman
Businesswoman — Civic Leader

Dr. Tom Osborne
Educator — Football Coach

Durwood B. “Woody” Varner*
Educator — Administrator
Civic Leader

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

James Stuart*
Entrepreneur — Civic Leader

Frank B. Morrison*
Lawyer — Civic Leader
Governor

Joan R. Burney
Communicator — Friend

Rev. Michael G. Morrison
Educator — Administrator

S. N. “Bud” Wolbach*
Businessman — Civic Leader

Charles “Charley” Thone
Lawyer — Civic Leader
Congressman — Governor

Donald O. Clifton*
Entrepreneur — Author

Leola J. Bullock*
Community Volunteer
Civil Rights Advocate

Susan S. Seacrest
Community Leader
Environmentalist



Special Honorees

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

1993

1994

1995

1996
1997

1998
1999
2000

2001
2002

2003
2004

Ted Kooser
US Poet Laureate
Cancer Survivor

Allen J. Beermann
Public Official

Lt. Gen (Ret.) Roger P. Lempke
Military Official

Roger R. Wehrbein
State Senator

Henry H. “Hod” Kosman
Banker — Civic Leader
Conservationist

Lee Sapp
Businessman — Philanthropist

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Harold W. “Andy” Andersen*
Businessman — Civic Leader
Philanthropist

J. Paul McIntosh*
Businessman — Civic Leader
Philanthropist

Dr. Ron Hull
Broadcast Pioneer — Educator
Civic Leader

Duane Acklie*
Businessman — Civic Leader
Philanthropist

Dr. Martin A. Massengale
Educator — Civic Leader

*deceased

Salute to Business Honorees

Goodyear Tire & Rubber
Company

Sandoz Pharmaceuticals
(Novartis)

Lincoln Telecommunications
(ALLTEL/Windstream/Verizon)

Duncan Aviation

National Bank of Commerce
(Wells Fargo)

Ameritas Life Insurance Corp.
The Gallup Organization

Kawasaki Motors
Manufacturing Corp., U.S.A.

Valentino’s

BryanLGH Medical Center
(Byran Health)

NEBCO, Inc.

State Farm Insurance
Companies

2005

2006
2007

2008

2009
2010

2011

2012
2013

2014
2015
2016
2017

Lincoln Plating
(Lincoln Industries)

B & R Stores, Inc.

Douglas Theatre Co.
(Marcus Theatres)

TierOne Bank
(Great Western Bank)

Runza® Restaurants

Madonna Rehabilitation
Hospital

Assurity Life Insurance
Company

Crete Carrier Corporation

Saint Elizabeth Regional
Medical Center

Tabitha
LI-COR Biosciences
Nelnet

Speedway




Special Honorees

District 5650 Charles N. Cadwallader Award Honorees

(Lincoln # 14 honorees in boldface)

This award is presented each year by District 5650 in honor of the Great Rotarian, Charles N. Cadwallader, who
served as President of Lincoln Rotary Club #14, as District Governor, as a Director of Rotary International, and who

was the sponsor of eleven Rotary clubs in the district. The award is presented to a Rotarian in District 5650 who has
made a monumental contribution in one or all of the four avenues of Rotary Service: Community Service, International

Service, Vocational Service and Club Service. The award has been endowed by a gift of Charles N. and Ruth
Cadwallader.

1963
1964
1966
1967
1968
1969

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1990
1991

Elijah Leavitt

William W. Cook, Sr.

Al'V. Sorensen
Paul W. Hyland

Ervin J. Schneider

Dr. Ben H. Greenburg
Dr. Donald J. Bucholz

Robert L. Voss
Bernard J. Klasek
Ken Wortman

J. D. Anderson
Elmer E. Magee
E. J. “Pat” Keim
Vernon E. Fisher
Eugene J. Ely
Hugh L. Tinley
James M. Paxson
David A. Lemon
Everett R. Jones
Earl T. Luff

John Paustian
Dr. Sol Kutler
Walter E. Truex

I. Joseph Pernicone
Erwin H. Goldenstein
Dr. Clarence Zimmer
H. W. “Bud” Henricksen

Kermit R. Hansen

Wayne O. Tanderup

Larry McNichols

Thomas E. Gouttierre

York

Beatrice

Omaha

Lincoln Northeast
Auburn

York
Omaha West

Fremont

Wilber

Aurora

Omaha

Lincoln #14
Fremont
Shenandoah
Auburn

Omaha

Omaha West
Council Bluffs
Beatrice

Lincoln #14
Lincoln Northeast
Omaha Suburban
Norfolk

Omaha

Lincoln #14
Friend

Fremont

Omaha Suburban
Seward

Omaha Suburban

Omaha

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

2006

2007
2008

2009
2010
2011
2012

2013
2014

2015

2016
2017

Dr. Donald W. Miller Lincoln #14

Paul F. Foster Shenandoah
Rudolph E. Tomek Humboldt

David C. Livingston Lincoln #14
William R. Mann Nebraska City
Robert L. Carlisle Norfolk

Dr. Ann Coyne Omaha Suburban
Roger R. Ludemann Lincoln #14
William E. Ramsey Omaha

George J. Lytton, M.D. Lincoln South

Dan Rose Wayne
Lyle Sapp Omaha Suburban
Mary Linn Sonnemaker Bellevue

Nicolette S. “Nicki” Klein
Lincoln South

William R. “Bill” Schmeeckle

Lincoln #14
J. Robert “Bob” Perrin Omaha Suburban

Joseph K. “Joe” Roberts

Lincoln South
Joanne Peters Omaha Suburban
Robert Knox Council Bluffs
Harry Reyburn Omaha Suburban

Osmund S. “Ozzie” Gilbertson

Lincoln East
Roxy Orr Omaha Suburban
Thomas R. “Tom” Cardwell

Lincoln South

Charles “Chuck” Erickson

Lincoln East
Dorothy Zimmerman  Beatrice

Curt Peters Omaha Suburban
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