Lincoln Rotary Club #14 Rotarian of the Year

1998 Roger R. Ludemann 2009 JoAnne Kissel Tony Messineo	
1999 Robert W. Palme	
2010 Merle E. Jansen 2000 William R. Schmeeckle	
2011 Daniel E. Wherry	
2001 Arthur L. Knox 2012 Philip Heckman	
2002 James A. Dyck	
2013 Allen J. Beermann 2003 M. N. "Maury" Halstead	
2014 Sandi Fabry	
2004 David C. Livingston 2015 James V. "Jim" Gi	
2015 James V. "Jim" Gı 2005 Lynne K. Rustad	iesen
2006 James A. Mastera	
2017 Mike Wortman	
2007 Sharon Wherry	
2008 Rod Bates	

Lincoln Rotary Club #14 Scholarship Recipients

1993	Andrea K. Zins	2006	Nathan Scott Persell
1994	Rebecca L. Peters	2007	Vanessa Katherine Ventry
1995	Jody N. Briggs/	2008	Dain Finke
	Laura A. Reznicek	2009	Grace Farley
	Sheila K. Obrist	2010	Kelsey Arends
1997	Umasuthan Srikumaran	2011	My Kim Le
1998	Jessica Slaughter	2012	Hope Edwards/
1999	Jinohn R. Wekesser		Poe Dee
2000	Carrie Calkins	2013	Abi Paudel
2001	Matt Beran	2014	Elizabeth C. Hoffman
2002	Wendy Divine	2015	Sonoor Majid
2003	Lindsey L. Million	2016	Julien Hoffman
2004	Kari Sufficool	2017	Hannah Fischer
2005	Ann Hunter-Pirtle		

Donald W. Miller Math Recognition Award



Donald W. Miller

Each year since 1992, Lincoln Rotary Club #14 proudly presents the Donald W. Miller Math Recognition Award, recognizing outstanding mathematics educators in the Lincoln area. Selection criteria appears elsewhere in this directory. The club endowed this award in honor of former member, past club president (1986–87) and Rotary leader, Donald W. Miller.

As a University of Nebraska-Lincoln professor, Don gave many years of sustained leadership in the field of mathematics and has been recognized locally and nationally for his efforts. In his early years at Nebraska, Don did mathematical research and published several articles. Don helped design the graduate program that is still offered by the Department of Mathematics and Statistics at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln. Don continued his work in mathematics education and in 1986 was part of a group that helped establish three-week on-site institutes for elementary teachers in various Nebraska communities. In 1989 Don received a planning grant for the Nebraska Mathematics Coalition and led the Nebraska effort to receive funding for a Statewide Systemic Initiative grant. Nebraska was one of only ten states nationally to receive initial funding for this important program.

Don was recognized with a Distinguished Undergraduate Teaching Award in 1988 and the UNL Distinguished Educational Service Award in 1989. He was a loyal and trusted friend and leader of Rotary Club #14 until his death in 1992.

Miller Math Award Recipients

1992	Jerry Beckman Lincoln East High School	2001	Mary Ann Coulter Pius X High School
1993	James Campbell Lincoln Northeast High School	2002	Buren "Skip Thomas Lincoln Northeast High School
1994	Suzanne Kirby Randolph Elementary School	2003	Linda Splichal Humann Elementary School
1995	Mary Butler Lincoln East High School	2004	Assistant Mathematics
1996	Janis Hiatt Rousseau Elementary School		Curriculum Specialist, Lincoln Public Schools
1997	Don Olsen Lincoln High School	2005	Deb Watchorn Belmont Elementary School
1998	William E. Rogge Lincoln Northeast High School	2006	David R. Hartman Lincoln Southwest High School
1999	Matthew R. Larson Math Consultant,	2007	Julie M. Kreizel Mickle Middle School
	Lincoln Public Schools	2008	Michelle Reeb Homp
2000	Leona Penner Lincoln East High School		University of Nebraska-Lincoln Center for Science, Math & Computer Education

continued on next page

Miller Math Award Recipients

continued from previous page

Grades 3-5

	1		
2009	Susan K. Katt Lincoln Public Schools Elementary Math Coordinator	2015	Dr. W. James Lewis University of Nebraska-Lincoln Aaron Douglas Professor of
2010	Diane M. Swartzlander Schoo Middle School		Mathematics & Director, Center for Science, Mathematics & Computer
2011	Sherry M. West		Education
	Lincoln Southeast High School	2016	Darla R. Kelberlau-Berks
2012	Kimberly Ambroz Zetterman Adams Elementary School		Lincoln High School School Improvement Coordinator
2013	Jerel L. Welker Lincoln Public Schools Secondary Math Coordinator	2017	Douglass Matulka Lincoln High School Geometry Teacher
2014	Delise R. Andrews Lincoln Public Schools District Math Coordinator		

Nebraskans of the Year

1988	Judge Robert Van Pelt* Teacher — Lawyer Jurist	1997	James Stuart* Entrepreneur — Civic Leader
1989	Robert E. Knoll* Teacher — Scholar	1998	Frank B. Morrison* Lawyer — Civic Leader Governor
1990	Wayne O. Tanderup* Businessman — Humanitarian	1999	Joan R. Burney Communicator — Friend
1991	Clayton Yeutter* Agricultural Policy Development Secretary of Agriculture	2000	Rev. Michael G. Morrison Educator — Administrator
1992	Kenneth L. Wortman* Businessman	2001	S. N. "Bud" Wolbach* Businessman — Civic Leader
1993	Earl T. Luff* Businessman — Civic Leader Horseman — Humanitarian	2002	Charles "Charley" Thone Lawyer — Civic Leader Congressman — Governor
1994	Alice Dittman Businesswoman — Civic Leader	2003	Donald O. Clifton* Entrepreneur — Author
1995	Dr. Tom Osborne Educator — Football Coach	2004	Leola J. Bullock* Community Volunteer Civil Rights Advocate
1996	Durwood B. "Woody" Varner* Educator — Administrator Civic Leader	2005	Susan S. Seacrest Community Leader Environmentalist

2006	Ted Kooser US Poet Laureate Cancer Survivor	2012	Harold W. "Andy" Andersen* Businessman — Civic Leader Philanthropist	
2007	Allen J. Beermann Public Official	2013	J. Paul McIntosh* Businessman — Civic Leader Philanthropist	
2008	Lt. Gen (Ret.) Roger P. Lempke	2211	•	
	Military Official	2014	Dr. Ron Hull Broadcast Pioneer — Educator	
2009	Roger R. Wehrbein State Senator		Civic Leader	
2040	Hanny H "Had" Kaaman	2015	Duane Acklie*	
2010	Henry H. "Hod" Kosman Banker — Civic Leader Conservationist		Businessman — Civic Leader Philanthropist	
0044	Las Carr	2016	Dr. Martin A. Massengale	
2011	Lee Sapp Businessman — Philanthropist		Educator — Civic Leader	
			*deceased	

Salute to Business Honorees

1993	Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company	2005	Lincoln Plating (Lincoln Industries)
1994		2006	B & R Stores, Inc.
1995	(Novartis) Lincoln Telecommunications	2007	Douglas Theatre Co. (Marcus Theatres)
	(ALLTEL/Windstream/Verizon)	2008	TierOne Bank
1996	Duncan Aviation		(Great Western Bank)
1997	National Bank of Commerce	2009	Runza® Restaurants
	(Wells Fargo)	2010	Madonna Rehabilitation
1998	Ameritas Life Insurance Corp.		Hospital
1999	The Gallup Organization	2011	•
2000	Kawasaki Motors	0040	Company
	Manufacturing Corp., U.S.A.	2012	Crete Carrier Corporation
2001	Valentino's	2013	Saint Elizabeth Regional
2002	BryanLGH Medical Center		Medical Center
	(Byran Health)	2014	Tabitha
2003	NEBCO, Inc.	2015	LI-COR Biosciences
2004	State Farm Insurance	2016	Nelnet
	Companies	2017	Speedway

District 5650 Charles N. Cadwallader Award Honorees

(Lincoln # 14 honorees in boldface)

This award is presented each year by District 5650 in honor of the Great Rotarian, Charles N. Cadwallader, who served as President of Lincoln Rotary Club #14, as District Governor, as a Director of Rotary International, and who was the sponsor of eleven Rotary clubs in the district. The award is presented to a Rotarian in District 5650 who has made a monumental contribution in one or all of the four avenues of Rotary Service: Community Service, International Service, Vocational Service and Club Service. The award has been endowed by a gift of Charles N. and Ruth Cadwallader.

1963	Elijah Leavitt	York	1992	Dr. Donald W. Miller	Lincoln #14
1964	William W. Cook, Sr.	Beatrice	1993	Paul F. Foster	Shenandoah
1966	Al V. Sorensen	Omaha	1994	Rudolph E. Tomek	Humboldt
1967	Paul W. Hyland	Lincoln Northeast	1995	David C. Livingston	Lincoln #14
1968	Ervin J. Schneider	Auburn	1996	William R. Mann	Nebraska City
1969	Dr. Ben H. Greenburg Dr. Donald J. Bucholz	York Omaha West	1997	Robert L. Carlisle	Norfolk
1970	Robert L. Voss	Fremont	1998	Dr. Ann Coyne	Omaha Suburban
1971	Bernard J. Klasek	Wilber	1999	Roger R. Ludemann	Lincoln #14
1972	Ken Wortman	Aurora	2000	William E. Ramsey	Omaha
1973	J. D. Anderson	Omaha	2001	George J. Lytton, M.D.	
1974	Elmer E. Magee	Lincoln #14	2002	Dan Rose	Wayne
	E. J. "Pat" Keim	Fremont	2003	Lyle Sapp	Omaha Suburban
1976	Vernon E. Fisher	Shenandoah	2004	Mary Linn Sonnemaker	
1977	Eugene J. Ely	Auburn	2005	Nicolette S. "Nicki" Kleir	า Lincoln South
1978	Hugh L. Tinley	Omaha	2006	William R. "Bill" Schm	ieeckle
1979	James M. Paxson	Omaha West			Lincoln #14
1980	David A. Lemon	Council Bluffs	2007	J. Robert "Bob" Perrin	Omaha Suburban
1981	Everett R. Jones	Beatrice	2008	Joseph K. "Joe" Roberts	s Lincoln South
1982	Earl T. Luff	Lincoln #14	2009	Joanne Peters	Omaha Suburban
1983	John Paustian	Lincoln Northeast	2009	Robert Knox	Council Bluffs
1984	Dr. Sol Kutler	Omaha Suburban	2010	Harry Reyburn	Omaha Suburban
	Walter E. Truex	Norfolk	2011	Osmund S. "Ozzie" Gilb	
1985	I. Joseph Pernicone	Omaha	2012	Osmuna 3. Ozzie Gilb	Lincoln East
1986	Erwin H. Goldenstein	Lincoln #14	2013	Roxy Orr	Omaha Suburban
1987	Dr. Clarence Zimmer	Friend	2014	Thomas R. "Tom" Cardy	
1988	H. W. "Bud" Henricksen	Fremont			Lincoln South
1989	Kermit R. Hansen	Omaha Suburban	2015	Charles "Chuck" Erickso	on Lincoln East
	Wayne O. Tanderup	Seward	2016	Dorothy Zimmerman	Beatrice
1990	Larry McNichols	Omaha Suburban	2017	Curt Peters	Omaha Suburban
1991	Thomas E. Gouttierre	Omaha	2017		Cinana Gabarban

Special Honorees